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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 05/30/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: On May 27, 2025, members of the Ontario Provincial Police arrested a female for causing a disturbance.  On May 30, 2025, a complaint was received by the Law Enforcement Complaint Agency (LECA) alleging that the arrest was not reasonable and that officers used excessive force.  It was alleged that arrested female suffered a black eye and lacerations to her forearm, having been assaulted by police officers.



	Code of Conduct Allegations: Undermine Public Trust - Sec 10 CSPA Reg. 407/23
Unnecessary Force - Sec 11 CSPA Reg. 407/23

	Decision and Reasons: The investigation established that the ROs acted lawfully and reasonably under section 495 of the Criminal Code, having reasonable grounds to believe the offence of causing a disturbance had been committed contrary to section 175 of the Criminal Code, and that an arrest was necessary to prevent the continuation of the offence.  The evidence showed that the female subject was cautioned for causing a disturbance and given the opportunity to leave a public event multiple times before she was arrested.  The female resisted arrest by pulling away from the ROs, dropped her weight and actively struggled against being physically detained.  The ROs employed reasonable and minimal force in the circumstances to physically restrain and remove the female from a public place, consistent with the requirements of the Ontario Public-Police Interactions Training Aid.  The female was held in police custody for two hours, which prevented continuation of the offence of causing a disturbance, until the end of the public event when she was released unconditionally.  





